Loans, which is expected to be fully utilised before August 2025; (ii) approximately HK$8.3

million (representing approximately 31.1% of the net proceeds) for the development of the

general hospital business of the Group, which is expected to be fully utilised before November

2025; and (iii) approximately HK$7.8 million (representing approximately 29.2% of the net

proceeds) for general working capital of the Group (including but not limited to the payment of

salaries, rental expenses, professional fees and/or other corporate expenses), which is expected to

be fully utilised before July 2026.

3

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable

enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and after the completion of the Rights Issue and the Placing:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights Issue

and the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue

and the Placing
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

%

Controlling Shareholder
Solar Star (Note 1) 316,391,892 56.13 632,783,784 56.13

Substantial Shareholder
New Hope International

(Hong Kong) Limited
(“New Hope
International”) (Note 2) 68,643,507 12.18 68,643,507 6.09

Director
Mr. Ng 11,800,000 2.09 23,600,000 2.09

Public Shareholders
Independent placees – – 177,826,992 15.77
Other public Shareholders 166,814,589 29.60 224,445,693 19.92

563,649,988 100.00 1,127,299,976 100.00

4

Notes:

(1) The issued share capital of Solar Star is owned as to 50% by Mr. Ng, 25% by Ms. Ng Si Wing and 25% by

Ms. Ng Yin. As such, Mr. Ng Chi Lung is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which Solar Star is

interested under Part XV of the SFO.

(2) New Hope International is interested in 68,643,507 Shares. New Hope International is owned as to 75% by

Southern Hope Enterprise Co., Ltd# （南方希望實業有限公司）which is in turn owned as to 51% by New

Hope Group Co. Ltd# （新希望集團有限公司）(“New Hope Group”) and as to 49% by Ningbo Zhuosheng

Investment Co. Ltd# （寧波卓晟投資有限公司）. New Hope Group is owned as to 75% by New Hope